configuration of a Disaggregated Hyperconverged Infrastructure Platform (dHCI 

Technology Platform) into two Council Data Centre locations to Supplier A, identified in 
Appendix 1 - Part B (exempt information) of this report, for 5 years for the tendered 
contract value of £1,327,567.16 (one million, three hundred and twenty-seven 
thousand, five hundred and sixty-seven pounds and sixteen pence) subject to the 
further details set out in section 3.1 of Appendix 1 - Part B (exempt information) of this 
report). 

2. To approve, pursuant to Contract Standing Order 9.07.3, the issuance of a letter of 

intent for up to 10% of the tendered contract value, totalling £132,756 (one hundred 
and thirty-two thousand, seven hundred and fifty-six pounds). 

Reasons for decision 

The Data Centre Programme used the required location move as an opportunity to fully 
review the current server and virtual infrastructure strategy and understood the growth of the 
server estate over the last 5-8 years.